



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3591/2023**

ALMAS KHAN @ALLU

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rais Farooqui & Ms. Iffat
Fatima, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar, & Mr.
Abhinav Bhardwaj, Government
Pleader.

Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
for Mr. Sanjay Lao, Standing
Counsel (CRL) for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

21.05.2024

1. The present writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking order or direction to respondent no. 2, to assign the investigation to CBI or Crime Branch, monitored with and under the supervision of Higher Judicial Officer, by registering a case against respondent no. 4 to 17, for illegal acts, custodial violence and medical negligence causing amputation of left leg of the petitioner and award adequate and suitable compensation to the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the State. Mr. Manoj Pant, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks some time to file status report. Let the same



be filed before the next date of hearing, after providing advance copy to the other side.

3. It is made clear that notice has been issued, only to the State.
4. The Investigating Officer concerned is directed to remain present on the next date of hearing, along with the Police File.
5. Nominal Roll be called for the next date of hearing, and charge-sheet if filed, be placed on record before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 25.09.2024, for further proceedings.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MAY 21, 2024/at

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)